Equity Ownership upon Closing

As of the date of this proxy statement, there are 22,525,000 shares of BMRG common stock
outstanding, comprised of 17,500,000 shares of Class A common stock and 4,375,000 shares of Class B
common stock, of which our Sponsor owns 4,295,000 shares of Class B common stock and 650,000 shares of
Class A common stock and our independent directors own an aggregate of 80,000 shares of Class B common
stock. On the effective date of the business combination, each currently issued and outstanding share of
Class B common stock will convert into 4,375,000 shares of Class A common stock, subject to adjustment, in
accordance with the terms of the Current Charter. The Company will also issue shares of Class A common
stock to B. Riley Financial pursuant to the terms of the Equity Commitment Letter less the number of shares
of Class A common stock issued pursuant to subscription agreements with investors entered into prior to the
Closing.

We anticipate that, upon Closing, the voting interests in the Company will be as set forth in the table
below.

Assuming

No Redemptions
Assuming

Maximum Redemptions(1)

  Shares  %  Shares  %

  (in thousands)   (in thousands)
Shares held by public BMRG stockholders  17,500   31.0% 6,930 15.1%
Shares held by Initial Stockholders(2)  5,025(3)  8.9% 5,025 10.9%
Shares issued as rollover equity  30,000(4)(5) 53.1% 30,000 65.3%
Shares issued to investors  4,000   7.1% 4,000 8.7%
Closing shares  56,525   100% 45,955 100%

____________

(1)   Assuming BMRG’s public stockholders redeem approximately 10,570,000 shares for aggregate redemption
payments of $106.757 million based on an estimated $10.10 liquidation value as of June 30, 2020. This maximum
redemption scenario satisfies BMRG’s obligation to consummate the business combination with an aggregate of at
least $110 million of cash available from the trust account and from equity financing sources (made up of the
6,930,000 shares multiplied by the $10.10 liquidation value equaling $70 million plus the $40 million PIPE
investment).

(2)   Consists of the Sponsor and BMRG’s independent directors.

[…]

forma condensed combined statement of operations for the six-months ended June 30, 2020 and for the year
ended December 31, 2019 are based on the historical financial statements of BMRG and Eos. The unaudited pro
forma adjustments are based on information currently available, assumptions, and estimates and are described in
the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ materially from the assumptions and estimates used to
present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

47

BMRG UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2020

B. Riley

Principal
Merger
Corp. II

(Historical)

EOS
Energy
Storage

LLC
(Historical)

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming Illustrative
Redemptions

(in thousands)
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Redemption
Adjustment   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 497 $ 920 $ 40,000   (1) $ 213,178 $ (106,761)  (3) $ 106,417

   10,000   (2)
   176,761   (3)
   (15,000)  (4)

Grants receivable   114   114   114

Accounts receivable   76   76   76

Vendor deposits   156   156   156
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   258  34   292   292

Total current assets   755  1,300  211,761   213,816  (106,761)   107,055
Property and equipment,

net   5,777   5,777   5,777

Intangible assets, net   340   340   340
Investment held in Trust

Account   176,761   (176,761)  (3)  —   —

Investment in joint venture   1,100   1,100   1,100

Security deposit   795   795   795

Total Assets  $ 177,516 $ 9,312  35,000   $ 221,828 $ (106,761)   $ 115,067
LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and

accrued expenses  $ 64 $ 10,631   $ 10,695   $ 10,695
Convertible notes

payable – related party   85,636  (85,636)  (5)  —   —

Payable to related party   14   14   14
Capital lease, current

portion   13   13   13
Embedded derivative

liability   1,037  (1,037)  (5)  —   —
Contract liabilities, current

portion   327   327   327

Total current liabilities   78  97,644  (86,673)   11,049  —   11,049